to August 1, 1950. In budgets adopted for any such eity for the year 1952 and subsequent years such 27-1/2 percent paid by any such eity shall be included in determining the cost of government of any such eity under the provisions of its home rule charter.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 275-H. F. No. 17

[Not Coded]

An act relating to wild animals and to certain species of game birds; providing for the importation and introduction of Scandinavian grouse in certain areas and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Scandinavian grouse; importation. The commissioner of conservation is authorized and directed to undertake and carry out by all means which he deems feasible the importation of Scandinavian grouse and the introduction of the same within the state in areas where suitable habitat exists which shall include, but not be limited to, Itasca county, during the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1965. The taking of such Scandinavian grouse is prohibited.

Sec. 2. There is appropriated to the commissioner of conservation for the purposes of section 1 the sum of \$10,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the game and fish fund in the state treasury.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 276-H. F. No. 507

[Coded]

An act granting power to the commissioner of conservation to post certain land under his jurisdiction as wildlife management areas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.48, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.48, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 25. Wildlife management areas; posting. The commissioner may, for purposes of identification, post any land under his jurisdiction acquired for public hunting grounds, food and cover planting areas, game refuges, wildlife lands and conservation area lands, as "wildlife management area".

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 277-H, F. No. 747

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Canosia in the county of St. Louis; conferring certain village powers on said town.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Canosia, town of, St. Louis County; village powers. The town of Canosia in St. Louis county shall have and possess in addition to all other powers now or hereafter granted said town, the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages under the laws of this state insofar as such powers are enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 412.111, 412.191, Subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, 429.011 to 429.101, and 471.62. The town board thereof may adopt, amend, or repeal such ordinances, rules, and bylaws for any purposes so enumerated as it deems expedient.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the town board of supervisors of such town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 278-H. F. No. 1044

An act relating to the deposit of county funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 385.07.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

274]